3.1.1	 Market Risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Impact on profit after tax
Year ended December 31,

2024 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB – USD

Appreciation of RMB by 5% (174) (177)

Depreciation of RMB by 5% 174 177

RMB – HKD

Appreciation of RMB by 5% (825) (14,534)

Depreciation of RMB by 5% 825 14,534

Interest rate risks

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market

interest rates, as the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets except for cash and cash equivalents

(Note 27), time deposits (Note 26) and restricted cash (Note 27) measured at amortized cost.

Bank borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk and

bank borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. As at

December 31, 2023 and 2024, if interest rates on borrowings with floating rates had been 50 basis

points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax loss/gain of the Group for

the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2024 would have changed as follows:

Impact on profit after tax
Year ended December 31,

2024 2023

Decrease/
(increase)

Decrease/

(increase)

RMB’000 RMB’000

50 basis points higher 702 994

50 basis points lower (702) (994)

As at December 31, 2023 and 2024, the Group’s lease liabilities were all carried at fixed rates,

which did not expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

206

Luyuan Group Holding (Cayman) Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.2	 Credit risk and impairment assessment

Impairment of financial assets

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its cash, restricted cash, time deposits, trade and

notes and lease receivables, other receivables and financial assets measured at FVTPL as well as